
Figure S1. Doi plots for Luis Furuya-Kanamori index. LFK – Luis Furuya-Kanamori, ON – orthorexia nervosa. 
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Figure S2. Overall proportion of orthorexia nervosa symptoms (using the cut-off <40 points). CI – confidence 
interval, n – sample, I2 – heterogeneity statistic, P – P value. 
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Figure S3. Overall proportion of orthorexia nervosa symptoms (using the cut-off <35 points) according to the representativeness 
of the sample. χ2 – chi-squared test, CI – confidence interval, df – degrees of freedom, n – sample, I2 – heterogeneity statistic, P – 
P value.

Heterogeneity: I2 = 96.07%, P < 0.001
Test for subgroup differences: χ2 = 0.04, df = 1 (P = 0.841)
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Table S1. Search strategy. 

Databases searched until 26th June 2023. 
Strategy for Web of Science: 
Final search: TS=((Orthorexia OR "Orthorexia nervosa" OR "Orthorexic behaviors") AND 
ORTO-15) (No limitations were used). 
Results: 129 
Strategy for PubMed: ("Orthorexia nervosa"[MeSH Terms] OR ("orthorexia"[All Fields] 
AND "nervosa"[All Fields]) OR "Orthorexia nervosa"[All Fields] OR "orthorexia"[All 
Fields] OR "Orthorexia nervosa"[All Fields] OR "Orthorexic behaviors"[All Fields]) AND 
"ORTO-15"[All Fields] 
Results: 107 
Strategy for SCOPUS: (orthorexia nervosa OR orthorexic behaviour OR orthorexia) AND 
(orto-15) (No limitations were used). 
Results: 366 
Strategy for Cochrane: (Orthorexia):ti,ab,kw OR (Orthorexia nervosa):ti,ab,kw OR 
(Orthorexic behaviors):ti,ab,kw AND (ORTO-15):ti,ab,kw 
Results: 8 
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Table S3. Characteristics of the studies using the <35 cut-off point (N=34). 
Reference Year Country Study design Total (n) Women (%) Age (mean) 

Abdullah et al. 2020 Jordan Cross-sectional 421 69.8 23.9 
Aiello et al. 2022 Spain and Italy Cross-sectional 160 57.5 24.1 

Almeida et al. 2018 Portugal Cross-sectional 193 58.5 32.8 
Bert et al. 2019 Italy Cross-sectional 549 25.3 26.7 
Bo et al. 2014 Italy Cross-sectional 440 54.1 19.8 

Carpita et al. 2021 Italy Cross-sectional 2426 65.5 26.9 
Dell’Osso et al. 2016 Italy Cross-sectional 2826 40.6 28.9 

Donini et al. 2005 Italy Cross-sectional 514 Not reported Not reported 
Dunn et al. 2017 USA Cross-sectional 275 66 21.7 

Gonidakis et al. 2020 Greece Cross-sectional 120 Not reported Not reported 
Gorrasi et al. 2020 Italy Cross-sectional 918 54.8 20.2 

Guglielmetti et al. 2022 Italy Cross-sectional 671 53.9 21.0 
Gwioździk et al.  2022 Poland Cross-sectional 420 100 24.0 

Heiss et al. 2019 Not reported Cross-sectional 381 80.8 31.0 
Herranz Valera et al. 2014 Spain Cross-sectional 136 65.4 36.7 

Hyrnik et al. 2016 Poland Cross-sectional 1899 52.2 17.4 
Jerez et al. 2015 Chile Cross-sectional 210 45.9 16.7 

Karniej et al. 2023 Poland and Spain Cross-sectional 394 0 38.1 
Kujawowicz et al. 2022 Poland Cross-sectional 123 100 34.0 

Labossière & Thibault 2019 Canada Cross-sectional 133 71.4 21.3 
Lorenzon et al. 2020 Brazil Cross-sectional 480 56.7 35.3 

Łucka et al. 2019 Poland Cross-sectional 864 69.3 19.8 
Maghetti et al. 2015 Italy Cross-sectional 517 53.8 Not reported 

Malmborg et al. 2017 Sweden Cross-sectional 207 56.5 22.8 
Martinovic et al. 2022 Croatia Cross-sectional 300 45 22.4 

Plichta & Jezewska-Zychowicz 2019 Poland Cross-sectional 1120 70.4 21.4 
Raguzzini et al. 2021 Italy Cross-sectional 56 51.8 61.7 

Ramacciotti et al. 2011 Italy Cross-sectional 177 63.8 38.0 
Reynolds 2018 Australia Cross-sectional 92 79.3 24.6 

Stochel et al. 2015 Poland Cross-sectional 399 53.4 16.9 
Surała et al. 2020 Not reported Cross-sectional 273 45.8 20.9 

Turner & Lefevre 2017 Not reported Cross-sectional 680 100 24.7 
Uriegas et al. 2021 USA Cross-sectional 1090 69.4 19.6 
Voglino et al. 2021 Italy Cross-sectional 240 68.8 44.0 

 



Table S4. Characteristics of the studies included using the <40 cut-off point (N=64). 
Reference Year Country Study design Total (n) Women (%) Age (mean) 

Abdullah et al. 2020 Jordan Cross-sectional 421 69.8 23.9 
Aiello et al. 2022 Spain and Italy Cross-sectional 160 57.5 24.1 

Aksoydan & Camci 2009 Turkey Cross-sectional 94 58.5 33.2 
Albery et al. 2020 United Kingdom Experimental study 80 75 29.4 

Almeida et al. 2018 Portugal Cross-sectional 193 58.5 32.8 
Asil & Sürücüoğlu 2015 Turkey Cross-sectional 117 86.3 34.0 
Athanasaki et al. 2023 Greece Cross-sectional 96 95.8 23.4 

Bosi et al. 2007 Turkey Cross-sectional 315 53.1 27.2 
Bergonzi & Massarollo 2022 Brazil Cross-sectional 61 95.1 23.0 

Bert et al. 2019 Italy Cross-sectional 549 25.3 26.7 
Bién & Pieczykolan 2017 Poland Cross-sectional 280 100 Not reported 

Clifford & Blyth 2019 United Kingdom Case-control 215 65.6 21.0 
Cosentino et al. 2023 Italy Cross-sectional 88 Not reported 40.0 

De Marchi & Baratto 2018 Brazil Cross-sectional 82 93.9 21.0 
de Souza & Rodrigues 2014 Brazil Cross-sectional 150 100 23.2 

Demir & Bayram 2022 Turkey Cross-sectional 310 65.8 31.8 
Demirer & Yardımcı 2023 Turkey Cross-sectional 197 53.3 30.6 

Donini et al. 2005 Italy Cross-sectional 514 NR Not reported 
Dunn et al. 2017 USA Cross-sectional 275 66 21.7 
Elias et al. 2022 Brazil Cross-sectional 246 43.1 Not reported 

Erdogan et al. 2022 Turkey Cross-sectional 159 100 33.2 
Ermumcu & Tek 2018 Turkey Cross-sectional 132 100 31.7 
Farchakh et al. 2019 Lebanon Cross-sectional 627 50.4 21.8 

Freire et al. 2020 Brazil Cross-sectional 60 63.3 26.6 
Gonidakis et al. 2020 Greece Cross-sectional 120 Not reported Not reported 

Grajek et al. 2022 Poland Cross-sectional 290 60.0 26.0 
Gubiec et al. 2015 Poland Cross-sectional 155 90.3 22.1 
Haddad et al. 2019 Lebanon Cross-sectional 589 66.5 27.6 
Hamid et al. 2018 Malaysia Cross-sectional 138 88.4 21.8 
Hayles et al. 2017 USA Cross-sectional 404 82.7 20.7 
Heiss et al. 2019 Not reported Cross-sectional 381 80.8 31.0 

Herranz Valera et al. 2014 Spain Cross-sectional 136 65.4 36.7 
Karadağ et al. 2016 Turkey Cross-sectional 750 50.0 25.8 

Koven & Senbonmatsu 2013 USA Cross-sectional 100 79 19.3 



Kujawowicz et al. 2022 Poland Cross-sectional 123 100 34.0 
Lemos et al. 2018 Brazil Cross-sectional 95 100 20.5 

Lorenzon et al. 2020 Brazil Cross-sectional 430 56.7 35.3 
Łucka et al. 2019 Poland Cross-sectional 864 69.3 19.8 

Maghetti et al. 2015 Italy Cross-sectional 517 53.8 Not reported 
Malmborg et al. 2017 Sweden Cross-sectional 207 56.5 22.8 

Mitrofanova et al. A 2021 Greece Cross-sectional 10 80 28.4 
Mitrofanova et al. B 2021 United Kingdom Cross-sectional 50 60 34.0 

Penaforte et al. 2017 Brazil Cross-sectional 141 90.8 21.5 
Plichta & Jezewska-Zychowicz 2019 Poland Cross-sectional 1120 70.4 21.4 

Raguzzini et al. 2021 Italy Cross-sectional 56 51.8 61.7 
Ramacciotti et al. 2011 Italy Cross-sectional 177 63.8 38.0 

Reynolds 2018 Australia Cross-sectional 92 79.3 24.6 
Rizzieri et al. 2019 Brazil Cross-sectional 65 55.4 29.9 
Sampaio et al. 2022 Brazil Cross-sectional 150 74.7 Not reported 
Sanlier et al. 2016 Turkey Cross-sectional 900 58 20.4 
Stochel et al. 2015 Poland Cross-sectional 399 53.4 16.9 

Sünbül & Bayrak 2021 Turkey Cross-sectional 580 43.1 20.9 
Surała et al. 2020 Not reported Cross-sectional 273 45.8 20.9 

Tocchetto et al. 2018 Brazil Cross-sectional 50 46.0 23.5 
Turner & Lefevre 2017 Not reported Cross-sectional 680 100 24.7 

Uriegas et al. 2021 USA Cross-sectional 1090 69.4 19.6 
Vaccari et al. 2021 Italy Cross-sectional 236 57.2 34.5 
Varga et al. 2014 Hungary Cross-sectional 810 89.4 32.4 

Voglino et al. 2021 Italy Cross-sectional 240 68.8 44.0 
Yeşildemir & Tek 2022 Turkey Cross-sectional 206 50 26.2 
Yılmaz & Dundar 2022 Turkey Cross-sectional 248 41.9 42.6 

Yilmazel 2021 Turkey Cross-sectional 969 63.9 21.4 
Yilmazel & Bozdogan 2020 Turkey Cross-sectional 420 46.2 43.4 

Zańko et al. 2019 Poland Cross-sectional 87 87 21.0 
 



Table S5. Results of the quality assessment checklist for studies. 

Reference 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total 
score 

Summary on the 
overall risk of 

study bias 
Abdullah et al. (2020) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk  

Aiello et al. (2022) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 Low risk 
Aksoydan & Camci (2009) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 

Albery et al. (2020) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
 Almeida et al. (2018) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Asil & Sürücüoğlu (2015) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 Moderate risk 
Athanasaki et al. (2023) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Bosi et al. (2007) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Bergonzi & Massarollo (2022) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Bert et al. (2019) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Bién & Pieczykolan (2017) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 

Bo et al. (2014) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Carpita et al. (2021) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Clifford & Blyth (2019) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Cosentino et al. (2023) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

De Marchi & Baratto (2018) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
de Souza & Rodrigues (2014) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Dell’Osso et al. (2016) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 Low risk 
Demir & Bayram (2022) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Demirer & Yardımcı (2023) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Donini et al. (2005) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 
Dunn et al. (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 
Elias et al. (2022) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 

Erdogan et al. (2022) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Ermumcu & Tek (2018) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Farchakh et al. (2019) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Low risk 

Freire et al. (2020) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Gorrasi et al. (2020) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 

Gonidakis et al. (2020) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Grajek et al. (2022) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Gubiec et al. (2015) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Guglielmetti et al. (2022) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Gwioździk et al. (2022) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 

Haddad et al. (2019) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Low risk 
Hamid et al. (2018) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Hayles et al. (2017) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Heiss et al. (2019) 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 

Herranz Valera et al. (2014) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Hyrnik et al. (2016) 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Jerez et al. (2015) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 Low risk 

Karadağ et al. (2016) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 
Karniej et al. (2023) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 

Koven & Senbonmatsu (2013) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Kujawowicz et al. (2022) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Labossière & Thibault (2019) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Lemos et al. (2018) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Lorenzon et al. (2020) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Łucka et al. (2019) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 

Maghetti et al. (2015) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Low risk 
Malmborg et al. (2017) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 
Martinovic et al. (2022) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Low risk 

Mitrofanova et al. (2021) A 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Mitrofanova et al. (2021) B 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 Moderate risk 

Penaforte et al. (2017) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Plichta & Jezewska-Zychowicz (2019) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 

Raguzzini et al. (2021) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Ramacciotti et al. (2011) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Low risk 

Reynolds (2018) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Rizzieri et al. (2019) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Sampaio et al. (2022) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 



Sanlier et al. (2016) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Stochel et al. (2015) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Sünbül & Bayrak (2021) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 
Surała et al. (2020) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Low risk 

Tocchetto et al. (2018) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Turner & Lefevre (2017) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Uriegas et al. (2021)  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 
Vaccari et al. (2021) 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Varga et al. (2014) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Voglino et al. (2021) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Yeşildemir & Tek (2022) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
Yılmaz & Dundar (2022) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Yilmazel & Bozdogan (2020) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Low risk 
Yilmazel (2021) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 

Zańko et al. (2019) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Low risk 
 


